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National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (81new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 

Large fires contained:  1 

Uncontained large fires: ** 4 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 21 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
 
Thompson Ridge, Bernalillo District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Day). Ten miles north of Jemez, NM. 
Timber. Backing fire with single tree torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect.  
 
Tres Lagunas, Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry. IMT 2 (Pierson). Fifteen miles north of Pecos, 
NM. Timber. Creeping and smoldering with isolated torching. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuations 
and area closures in effect. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Thompson Ridge NM  N6S 18,300 5,400 40 UNK 1,092 77 25 49 6 0 6.5M ST 

Tres Lagunas NM N4S 10,040 0 40 6/15 1,011 38 25 38 8 0 5.8M ST 

 
  



 
Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 21 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Powerhouse, Angeles NF. IMT 1 (Joseph). Fourteen miles northeast of Santa Clarita, CA. Chaparral and 
grass. Interior burning. Numerous structures, power lines and a solar power plant threatened. Road closures in 
effect. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Powerhouse CA ANF 30,274 0 89 6/10 1,174 -359 28 75 7 58 21.4M FS 

 
 
Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Bitter Creek, Tok Area, Alaska DOF. Nine miles northwest of Northway Junction, AK. Timber. Creeping and 
smoldering. Structures threatened. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Bitter Creek AK TAS 2,256 0 60 6/11 173 0 7 1 3 0 1.4M ST 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli 

Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own  

Boggy FL FNF 380 0 100 --- 18 18 0 2 0 0 645K FS 

FNF - National Forests in Florida 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Other Fires 

(As of June 7) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 7 7,019 2 0 0 55 

NW 1 4,083 0 2 0 7 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 2 2,034 6 14 1 170 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 1 1 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 4 730 0 1 0 3 

Total 15 13,867 8 17 1 235 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  Temperatures will continue to rise as high pressure remains over the West. 
Isolated thunderstorms will form over the Sierras and southern Rockies in the afternoon. A broad trough in the 
central and eastern U.S. will keep mild conditions in place with showers and thunderstorms over the northern 
and central Plains. Scattered thunderstorms will also dot the Southeast. Generally warm conditions will 
continue across much of central and southern Alaska with a few showers in the Southeast. A cold front 
entering the North will bring cooler weather and rain.  
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

SAFENET 
Miscellaneous Category 

 

SAFENET is a process that provides a method for reporting unsafe situations on or off the fireline. 
The information provided on the form will help collect important, safety-related data to determine long-
term trends and problem areas. A SAFENET may be filled out at any time to report a valid concern 
about unsafe situations in fire operations, as well as document corrective action. 
 
 

 Discuss the methods for filing a SAFENET. 

 Electronically by accessing the SAFENET website at safenet.nifc.gov or linking to it 
through the NIFC website. 

 Hardcopy is no longer available or accepted.  

 Discuss advantages of filing a SAFENET through your supervisor versus sending it yourself. 

 Increase the chances of finding an immediate solution.  
 Keeps supervisor "in the loop." 

 Discuss using SAFENET in situations other than fire. 

 Prescribed fire  
 All-risk  
 Training 

 Where does a SAFENET go, and what response can you expect? 

 SAFENETs are received and stored in a database in Boise. After a SAFENET is 
received, the names are removed. . The SAFENET doesn’t get posted to the web until 2 
business days after it has been forwarded to the affected agencies for corrective action.  

 Every new SAFENET is then forwarded to the affected agency’s designated list of 
contacts, which usually includes the National or Regional Safety Officer.  

 It is each agency's responsibility to ensure that corrective actions are taken. 

 Corrective actions should be submitted by people directly involved in mitigating the 
circumstances that led up to the unsafe situation.  The submitter of the original SAFENET 
can use the “Immediate Action Taken” block of the SAFENET form to provide this 
information.  Safety managers and line officers or supervisors may also file a corrective 
action to provide additional mitigation information. 
 

 Discuss using SAFENET to monitor safety issues other firefighters may be having. 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 

83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  
6 Minutes Home 

 

  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

1

4 
 

0 

   

  

5 

1

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

1

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

1 

0

3 

1

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

5

   

  

   

  

   

  

10 
 

51 

3 

0

15 

56

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

1

   

  

1 

0

1 

17

17 
 

0 

1 

1

21 

19

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

1 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

1

   

  

   

  

1 
 

2 

   

  

2 

3

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

2 

2

4 

2

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

6 

5

1 

2

   

  

   

  

6 
 

8 

8 

43

21 

58

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

3 

2

5 

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

1 

1

4 

2

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

9 

11

5 

4

1 

0

2 

18

44 
 

62 

20 

49

81 

144

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

5 

3,582

5 

3,986

3 

1,035

149 
 

37,236 

2 

0

164 

45,839

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24 

140

23 

4,815

6 

148

2 

0

126 
 

502 

87 

117

268 

5,722

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

55 

65

2 

77

   

  

6 

3

954 
 

9,542 

110 

3,983

1,127 

13,670

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 

15

45 

783

15 

441

9 

71

1,399 
 

18,468 

165 

36,663

1,641 

56,441

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

251 

4,887

12 

198

3 

997

   

  

117 
 

1,364 

68 

12,554

451 

20,000

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

112

99 

2,676

   

  

2 

0

100 
 

798 

38 

163

254 

3,749

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

1

21 

558

4 

2

2 

0

19 
 

14 

10 

44

57 

619

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

285 

4,021

63 

906

24 

3,313

26 

202

300 
 

26,297 

328 

12,269

1,026 

47,008

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

219 

535

50 

1,105

12 

484

8 

64

231 
 

4,661 

75 

453

595 

7,302

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

304 

7,156

   

  

34 

967

26 

87

4,142 
 

33,331 

220 

1,068

4,726 

42,609

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

121 

10,898

   

  

37 

3,622

17 

1,445

7,915 
 

84,261 

278 

10,245

8,368 

110,471

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,283 

27,830

320 

14,700

140 

13,960

101 

2,907

15,452 
 

216,474 

1,381 

77,559

18,677 

353,430

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 31,675 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,407,531 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

1 

   

  

1 

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

80

1 

80

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

1 
 

1 

1 

80

2 

81

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

5

2 

22

12 
 

5,125 

   

  

15 

5,152

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

2,066

36 

8,878

9 

449

3 

67

   
 

  

135 

28,851

190 

40,311

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

35

12 

780

14 

15,894

20 

251

   
 

  

120 

5,432

168 

22,392

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

36

4 

53

4 

298

3 
 

153 

138 

4,872

152 

5,412

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11 

1,583

11 

2,742

22 

6,669

2 

156

47 
 

1,049 

147 

10,050

240 

22,249

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

696

20 

1,375

2 

2

5 

693

20 
 

1,358 

45 

10,919

96 

15,043

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

2 

24

1 

35

   

  

12 
 

103 

7 

300

22 

462

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17 

19,319

18 

10,642

5 

1,372

1 

10

   
 

  

71 

16,399

112 

47,742

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

1,691

41 

3,397

30 

3,410

10 

616

35 
 

5,090 

96 

24,995

224 

39,199

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

23,148

   

  

232 

28,323

45 

4,742

680 
 

29,392 

156 

32,612

1,133 

118,217

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47 

13,985

   

  

84 

44,831

19 

22,022

9,553 
 

525,668 

764 

840,634

10,467 

1,447,140

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

120 

62,523

143 

27,874

404 

101,043

111 

28,877

10,362 
 

567,938 

1,679 

975,064

12,819 

1,763,319

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 0 227 3,651

 Yukon Territory 0 0 12 79

 Alberta 13 10 603 3,278

 Northwest Territory 1 768 13 3,149

 Saskatchewan 3 6,983 196 32,266

 Manitoba 21 4,349 121 5,423

 Ontario 4 1 169 452

 Quebec 1 0 225 197

 Newfoundland 2 4 36 29

 New Brunswick 0 0 299 732

 Nova Scotia 0 0 143 301

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0

 National Parks 1 708 12 15,265

Total 46 12,822 2,056 64,821

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


